
BIOSORPTION OF METHYLENE BLUE BY SULFURIC ACID
TREATED SPENT GRATED COCONUT (COCOS NUCIFERA) IN

FIXED-BED COLUMN STUDY

MOHAMAD FAKHRUL HISHAM BIN HASHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ABSTRACT

BIOSORPTION OF METHYLENE BLUE BY SULFURIC ACID TREATED
SPENT GRATED COCONUT (COCUS NUCIFERA) IN FIXED-BED

COLUMN STUDY

Plant waste which comes from coconut process output was determined as new
adsorbent to be analysed to optimise the efficiency of adsorbent to be used. In this
study, the treated spent grated coconut, cocos nucifera was chosen to be investigated
for treating dyes contaminant. Parameter or condition such as mass of adsorbent, bed
depth, inlet concentration, flow rate and pH value of Methylene blue are fixed for this
study. Inlet concentration used 100.0 mglL, 1.0 g of mass adsorbent at 1.5 em bed
depth. The flow rate 12.0 mUmin and pH value for MB is pH 6. Breakthrough curve
resulted breakthrough time, tb is 120.8 min at volume Vb is 1450.0 mL. The amount
adsorption capacity, qb at 115.0 mglg and an exhaustion time, texh is 220.8 min with
volume exhaustion, Vexh is 2650.0 mL.. Based on Thomas and Yoon-Nelson model
showed that the internal diffusion mechanism and chemical nature process occur in
this adsorption.

ix



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

PAGE
11

iii
v
vi
vii
IX

X

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Objectives of the Study

1
3
4
5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Dyes
Biosorption
Mode of Study
The Mass Transfer Zone

6
10
12
13

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials
3.1.1 Raw Materials
3.1.2 Chemicals and Reagent
3.1.3 Apparatus
Method
3.2.1 Preparation ofBiosorbent
3.2.2 Fixed Bed Column
3.2.3 Calculation
3.2.4 Thomas Model
3.2.5 Yoon-Ne1son Model

iii

16
16
17

17
18
20
22
24



CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3

Breakthrough curve ofMB adsorption by SSGC
Thomas Model Analysis
Yoon-Nelson Model Analysis

25
29
32

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 35

CITED REFERENCES 37
APPENDICES 42
CURICULUMVITAE 46

iv



Table

LIST OF TABLES

Caption Page

2.1 Application Classes ofDyes and Their Chemical 8
Types (Hunger, 2003)

4.1 Parameters set-up for mass of adsorbent, bed 25

depth, inlet concentration, flow rate and pH
valueofMB

4.2 Parameters obtained from breakthrough curves 28

4.3 Comparison the parameters based on previous 31

study

4.4 Parameters obtained from Thomas model onto 31
the column adsorption study

4.5 Parameters obtained from Yoon-Nelson model 33
onto the column adsorption study

4.6 Comparison the parameters based on previous 34
study

v


