BIOSORPTION OF METHYLENE BLUE BY SULFURIC ACID TREATED SPENT GRATED COCONUT (COCOS NUCIFERA) IN FIXED-BED COLUMN STUDY

MOHAMAD FAKHRUL HISHAM BIN HASHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

ABSTRACT

BIOSORPTION OF METHYLENE BLUE BY SULFURIC ACID TREATED SPENT GRATED COCONUT (COCUS NUCIFERA) IN FIXED-BED COLUMN STUDY

Plant waste which comes from coconut process output was determined as new adsorbent to be analysed to optimise the efficiency of adsorbent to be used. In this study, the treated spent grated coconut, cocos nucifera was chosen to be investigated for treating dyes contaminant. Parameter or condition such as mass of adsorbent, bed depth, inlet concentration, flow rate and pH value of Methylene blue are fixed for this study. Inlet concentration used 100.0 mg/L, 1.0 g of mass adsorbent at 1.5 cm bed depth. The flow rate 12.0 mL/min and pH value for MB is pH 6. Breakthrough curve resulted breakthrough time, t_b is 120.8 min at volume v_b is 1450.0 mL. The amount adsorption capacity, q_b at 115.0 mg/g and an exhaustion time, t_{exh} is 220.8 min with volume exhaustion, v_{exh} is 2650.0 mL.. Based on Thomas and Yoon-Nelson model showed that the internal diffusion mechanism and chemical nature process occur in this adsorption.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABL LIST (LIST (OWLEDO E OF CON OF TABLE OF FIGUR OF ABBRE RACT RAK	PAGE ii iii v vi vii ix x		
СНАР	TER 1	NTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backg	round of Study	1	
1.2	Proble	3		
1.3	Signif	icance of Study	4	
1.4	Object	tives of the Study	5	
СНАР	TER 2 L	ITERATURE REVIEW	*	
2.1	Dyes		6	
2.2	Bioson	rption	10	
2.3		of Study	12	
2.4	The M	The Mass Transfer Zone		
СНАР	TER3 N	METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materi	ials		
	3.1.1	Raw Materials	16	
	3.1.2	Chemicals and Reagent	16	
	3.1.3	Apparatus	17	
3.2	Method			
	3.2.1	Preparation of Biosorbent	17	
	3.2.2	Fixed Bed Column	18	
	3.2.3	Calculation	20	
	3.2.4	Thomas Model	22	
	3.2.5	Yoon-Nelson Model	24	

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Breakthrough curve of MB adsorption by SSGC	25	
4.2	Thomas Model Analysis	29	
4.3	Yoon-Nelson Model Analysis		
СНАРТ	TER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	35	
CITED REFERENCES			
APPENDICES			
CURIC	ULUM VITAE	46	

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	Application Classes of Dyes and Their Chemical Types (Hunger, 2003)	8
4.1	Parameters set-up for mass of adsorbent, bed depth, inlet concentration, flow rate and pH value of MB	25
4.2	Parameters obtained from breakthrough curves	28
4.3	Comparison the parameters based on previous study	31
4.4	Parameters obtained from Thomas model onto the column adsorption study	31
4.5	Parameters obtained from Yoon-Nelson model onto the column adsorption study	33
4.6	Comparison the parameters based on previous	34